lenses, portable electronic entertainment equipment, cameras or money or £250 (two hundred and fifty pounds) for any one pedal cycle 
in respect of any one person. 

2. Computer records, documents, manuscripts and business books for an amount not exceeding £25,000 (twenty five thousand pounds) in 
respect of any one loss. 

3. Patterns, models, moulds, plans and designs. 
4. Money and securities of any description but for not more than £1,000 (one thousand pounds) in total and subject to any specific 

exclusions in this insurance. 
5. Wines, spirits, cigarettes and tobacco other than stock but for not more than £1,000 (one thousand pounds) in total in respect of damage

by theft (if insured). 
6. Motor vehicles and their contents but not for more than £25,000 (twenty five thousand pounds) and only if they are not otherwise insured. 
7. Rare books or works of art but for not more than £1,000 (one thousand pounds) in total any one period of insurance. 

Buildings (Applies also to Section 2 - Business interruption)
1. Buildings (being built mainly of brick, stone, concrete or other non-combustible materials unless otherwise stated in the schedule).

[...]

the cooking equipment, either in full view of it or positioned where they are able to take action to prevent, extinguish or control a fire 
starting from such equipment while the heat source is operating; 

8.3. all frying and cooking equipment used for frying by immersing in fat or oil must be fitted with; 
8.3.1. a thermostat which prevents the temperature of fat or oil exceeding 205 (two hundred and five) degrees centigrade (401 

(four hundred and one) degrees Fahrenheit);  
8.3.2. a separate elevated temperature limit thermostat without automatic resetting, which must be immersed in oil to ensure it 

works as required, to shut off the heat source if the temperature of fat or oil exceeds 225 (two hundred and twenty-five) 
degrees centigrade (440 (four hundred and forty) degrees Fahrenheit), and 

8.3.3. gas heated equipment is additionally fitted with a flame failure cut-off device;  
8.4. an emergency shut-down device for the fuel supply and the extraction system is fitted in a position remote from the frying and

[...]

all the other terms and conditions of the policy will apply in respect of any claim payable under this condition so far as they 
are able, except, where claims are payable as if this condition had not been incorporated the sum(s) insured will be limited 
to 115% (one hundred and fifteen per cent) of the declared value(s). 

11. Day one basis (adjustable) 
The insurance by the item(s) indicated in the schedule is subject to the following 
11.1. The premium on each item has been calculated on the declared value calculated by you. 

Declared value means your assessment of the cost of reinstatement of the property insured in a condition equal to but not better

[...]

all the other terms and conditions of the policy will apply in respect of any claim payable under this condition so far as they 
are able except that where claims are payable as if this clause had not been incorporated the sum(s) insured will be limited 
to 102% (one hundred and two per cent) of the declared value(s). 

12. Metal workers
The insurance on general contents and stock applies to the premises

12.1. of any machine maker, engineer, founder or other metal worker; 
12.2. of any customer, agent, supplier or exhibition; or

[...]

For the purpose of this definition gross profit is as defined but the words and expressions used will (subject to Note 2 above) have the 
meaning attached to them in your usual accounting methods, due provision being made for depreciation of stock and work in progress. 

Limit of liability 
133.33% (one hundred and thirty three and one third per cent) of the estimated gross profit stated in the schedule and 100% (one hundred 
per cent) of the sums insured on other items.  

Our liability will not be reduced by the amount of any loss as long as you agree to pay the appropriate additional premium for such

[...]

consequence of the incident but not exceeding the total of 
4.1. the sum produced by applying the rate of gross profit to the amount of reduction thereby avoided; plus 
4.2. 25% (twenty five per cent) of the sum insured by this item (but not more than £250,000 (two hundred and fifty thousand) 

less any sum saved during the indemnity period in respect of such of the charges and expenses of the business payable out of gross profit
which ceases or is reduced in consequence of the incident. 

Additional increased cost of working (if insured) is limited to additional expenditure in consequence of the incident in excess of the amount

[...]

The amount you declare to us as representing the revenue which you anticipate will be earned by the business during the financial year most 
nearly concurrent with the period of insurance (proportionately increased where the maximum indemnity period exceeds twelve months). 

Limit of liability 
133.33% (one hundred and thirty three and one third per cent) of the estimated revenue stated in the schedule and 100% (one hundred per 
cent) of the sums insured by other items. Our liability will not be reduced by the amount of any loss as long as you agree to pay the 
appropriate additional premium for such automatic reinstatement of cover.